



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1117/2023**

HARDESH KUMAR JAIN AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Varyam Pandey & Ms. Swati
Arya, Advs.

versus

**THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
OF INDIA**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, Mr. Manish
Kumar Singh & Mr. Vasu Agarwal,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER
22.12.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the matter has been settled between the parties and seeks permission to withdraw the petition.
2. The writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025

Ch